

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

## **OF THE**

# REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

WINDHOEK - 15 January 2004 N\$2.00 No.3133 **CONTENTS** Page **PROCLAMATION** No. 4 Announcement of appointments of Acting Judges of the High Court: Article 32(8) of the Constitution ..... **GOVERNMENT NOTICES** No. 4 Declaration of settlement area: Onethindi, Oshikoto Region ..... 2 No. 5 Withdrawal of testing Function: Road Traffic and Transport Act, 1999 ..... 2 No. 6 Date after which application for registration as driving testing center may be made: Road Traffic and Transport Act, 1999 3 No. 7 Withdrawal of testing function: Road Traffic and Transport Act, 1999 ..... 3 Date after which application for registration as driving testing center may be made: Road No. 8 Traffic and Transport Regulations, 2001 3 **GENERAL NOTICES** No. 13 Local Authorities Act, 1992: Permanent closure of a portion (Portion A/6571) of Erf 6571, Windhoek (street) 4 No. 14 Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Oshikoto Regional Council ...... 4 No. 15 Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Local Authority Council ..... **Proclamation** 

by the

#### PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 4 2004

ANNOUNCEMENT OF APPOINTMENTS OF ACTING JUDGES OF THE HIGH COURT: ARTICLE 32(8) OF THE CONSTITUTION

In terms of sub-article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that I have under the powers vested in me by sub-article (4)(a)(aa) of the Article read with Article 82(1) and (3) of the Constitution, and on the recommendation of the Judicial Service Commission, appointed as Acting Judges of the High Court the persons whose names appear in the first column of the table in the Schedule for the periods shown opposite the names in the second column of that table.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, this 17th day of December, Two Thousand and Three.

#### S. NUJOMA PRESIDENT

#### BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

#### **SCHEDULE**

Column 1	Column 2
Acting Judge E.H.T. Angula	1 November 2003 - 31 January 2004
G.M. Makhanya	12 - 30 January 2004
D. Usiku	16 January 2004 - 30 April 2004
Acting Judge J.O. Manyarara	01 February 2004 - 31 July 2004

# **Government Notices**

#### MINISTRY OF REGIONAL, LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING

No. 4 2004

#### DECLARATION OF SETTLEMENT AREA: ONETHINDI, OSHIKOTO REGION

Under section 31(1) of the Regional Councils Act, 1992 (Act No. 22 of 1992), the Regional Council of Oshikoto declares the area situated on unsurveyed state land in the Oshikoto Region, Registration Division A (the boundaries of which are represented by cadastral diagram No. A 79/98) to be a settlement area and assigns to that area the name Onethindi.

By order of the Regional Council of Oshikoto, Tsumeb, 3rd December 2003.

V. E. Kamanja GOVERNOR BY ORDER OF THE REGIONAL COUNCIL OF OSHIKOTO

Tsumeb, 3 December 2003

### MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

No. 5

### WITHDRAWAL OF TESTING FUNCTION: ROAD TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORT ACT, 1999

In terms of section 26(2) of the Road Traffic and Transport Act, 1999 (Act No. 22 of 1999), the Minister of Works, Transport and Communication withdraws the function of

testing persons for the issue of driving licences and learners' licences in terms of the Act from the Namibian Police force in respect of the area of the local authority of Okahandja with effect from 15 January 2004.

M. AMWEELO MINISTER OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

Windhoek, 17 December 2003

### MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

No. 6 2004

### DATE AFTER WHICH APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION AS DRIVING TESTING CENTRE MAY BE MADE: ROAD TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORT ACT, 1999

In terms of regulation 102 of the Road Traffic and Transport regulation published under Government Notice No. 53 of 30 March 2001, I have determined 15 January 2004 as the date after which every person or authority, who or which I intend to appoint to operate a driving testing centre in respect of the area of the local authority of Okahandja in terms of section 27 of the Road Traffic and Transport Act, 1999 (Act No. 22 of 1999), must apply for registration as a driving testing centre in terms of Part 1 of Chapter 4 of the Regulations.

M. AMWEELO MINISTER OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

Windhoek, 17 December 2003

## MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

No. 7

### WITHDRAWAL OF TESTING FUNCTION: ROAD TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORT ACT, 1999

In terms of section 26(2) of the Road Traffic and Transport Act, 1999 (Act No. 22 of 1999), the Minister of Works, Transport and Communication has withdrawn the function of testing persons for the issue of driving licences and learners' licences in terms of that Act from the Namibian Police Force in respect of the areas of the local authorities Outjo and Grootfontein with effect from 5 December 2003.

M. AMWEELO MINISTER OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

Windhoek, 17 December 2003

#### MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

No. 8 2004

DATE AFTER WHICH APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION AS DRIVING TESTING CENTRE MAY BE MADE: ROAD TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORT REGULATIONS, 2001

In terms of regulations 102 of the Road Traffic and Transport regulation published under Government Notice No. 53 of 30 March 2001, I have determined 5 December 2003 as the date after which every person or authority, who or which I intend to appoint to operate a driving testing centre in respect of the area of the local authorities of Outjo and

Grootfontein in terms of section 27 of the Road Traffic and Transport Act, 1999 (Act No. 22 of 1999), must apply for registration as a driving testing centre in terms of Part 1 of Chapter 4 of the Regulations.

M. AMWEELO MINISTER OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATOIN

Windhoek, 17 December 2003

# **General Notices**

No. 13 2004

### PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION (PORTION A/6571) OF ERF 6571, WINDHOEK (STREET)

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50 of the Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), that the Windhoek Municipality proposes to close permanently a portion of Erf 6571, Windhoek (street) as indicated on plan W/98711 - Advert which lays for inspection during office hours at the offices of the Windhoek Municipality - Customer Care Centre.

# PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION (PORTION A/6571) OF ERF 6571, WINDHOEK (STREET)

Objections to the proposed closure are to be sent to Stubenrauch Planning Consultants cc, P O Box 11869, Windhoek, before or on the 29th of January 2004 in accordance with Section 50 of the Local Authorities Act of 1992, (Act No. 23 of 1992).

#### **OSHIKOTO REGIONAL COUNCIL**

No. 14 2004

# NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE OSHIKOTO REGIONAL COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 10 (2) of the Regional Council Act (Act No. 22 of 1992), as amended that a vacancy has occurred in the Oshikoto Regional Council as from 31 December 2003, due to the resignation of Honourable Nico H. Kaiyamo (MP), Regional Councillor for the Tsumeb Constituency.

S.S. ANGULA-MUPOPIWA REGIONAL OFFICER OSHIKOTO REGIONAL COUNCIL

#### GOBABIS MUNICIPALITY

No. 15

# NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY COUNCIL

In terms of Section 13(2) of the Local Authority Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), notice is hereby given that Councillor Petrus Jacobus Derks van Zyl has resigned from the Town Council of Gobabis with effect from 8 December 2003.

Notice is hereby further given to the Residents Association of Gobabis to nominate a member of the Local Authority Council of Gobabis in written form within three (3) months from the date of publishing of this notice.

A.S. AS	SPARA	
<b>CHIEF</b>	EXECUTIVE	<b>OFFICER</b>

Gobabis, 9 December 2003